

21-1975-cv

**The United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, ACA CONNECTS – AMERICA’S
COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND
ASSOCIATION, NTCA – THE RURAL BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,
SATELLITE BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION,
on behalf of their respective members,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York,
Defendant - Appellant.

Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Eastern District of New York, No. 21-cv-2389 (Hon. Denis R. Hurley)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
TEL: (202) 463-5337

Dated: March 2, 2022

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Megan L. Brown
Joshua S. Turner
William Turner
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
TEL: (202) 719-7000
FAX: (202) 719-7049
EMAIL: tmjohnson@wiley.law
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The New York State Affordable Broadband Act Contravenes Federal Law And Is Preempted.	5
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Preemption Approach In <i>ACA Connects</i> Improperly Arrogates To States New Authority To Regulate Nationwide Broadband Networks And Should Not Guide This Court.....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit wrongly concluded that the FCC had abandoned the field, when in fact it had adopted a “light-touch” transparency-based regime for broadband.	10
B. The Communications Act of 1934 provides the federal government with exclusive authority to regulate interstate communications services.....	16
C. The FCC is not required to classify broadband as a Title II telecommunications service and then exercise its forbearance authority under the 1996 Telecommunications Act to preempt state activity.....	21
III. The Important Public Policy Goals Of Affordable Broadband And Universal Service Are Not Effectively Advanced By “Utility-Style” Rules And Patchwork, State-By-State Regulation.	24
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Cases	
<i>ACA Connects v. Bonta</i> , No. 21-15430, 2022 WL 260642 (9th Cir. Jan. 28, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	2
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	13
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	15
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. N.Y. State Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947).....	14
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	2
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994)	15, 22, 23
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	23
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	1
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	1

Ivy Broad. Co. v. AT&T,
391 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968)16

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....17, 18

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....7

Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC,
483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)15, 16

Mozilla v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....4, 12, 13, 14

N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown,
612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)17

N.Y. Tel. Co. v. FCC,
631 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1980)6, 20

Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC,
746 F.2d 1492 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....6, 21

Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC,
880 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....15

Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris,
565 U.S. 452 (2012).....2

NetCoalition v. SEC,
615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....31

Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg,
572 U.S. 273 (2014).....1

Pharaohs GC, Inc. v. United States Small Bus. Admin.,
990 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2021)23

Postal-Tel. Cable Co. v. Warren-Godwin Lumber Co.,
251 U.S. 27 (1919).....17

Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md. v. FCC,
909 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....16

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,
579 U.S. 115 (2016).....1

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008).....2

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....1

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.,
562 U.S. 323 (2011).....2

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....2

Administrative Decisions

*In re Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced
Telecommunications Capability*,
13 FCC Rcd. 2402 (1998).....19

In re Preserving the Open Internet Broadband Indus. Pracs.,
25 FCC Rcd. 179056

In re Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet,
30 FCC Rcd. 5601*passim*

In re Report on the Future of the Universal Service Fund,
FCC 21-127 (adopted Dec. 15, 2021).....20, 29

In re Restoring Internet Freedom,
33 FCC Rcd. 311*passim*

Statutes

Affordable Broadband Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §399-zzzzz6

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. §151 *et seq.*.....7, 12, 22

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429
(2021).....27, 28, 29

Internet Consumer Protection and Net Neutrality Act of 2018, Cal. Stats. 2018, ch. 976.....11

Other Authorities

Brief for Plaintiffs-Appellees (Feb. 23, 2022).....2

Broadband Stats: America’s Fast Internet Speeds, The Internet & Television Association (July 7, 2021), <https://rb.gy/0wqsbp>26

Doug Brake, *Lessons From the Pandemic: Broadband Policy After COVID-19*, Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. (July 13, 2020)26

Find Affordable Internet Options in New York State, <https://web.archive.org/web/20210415225444/https://forward.ny.gov/find-affordable-internet-options-new-york-state> (Apr. 15, 2021 snapshot)29

How State Grants Support Broadband Deployment, Pew Charitable Trusts (Dec. 23, 2021), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/issue-briefs/2021/12/how-state-grants-support-broadband-deployment>28

Joint Appendix8, 9

New York ConnectALL Office, <https://nysbroadband.ny.gov/> (last visited March 1, 2022)28

Patrick Brogan, USTelecom, *U.S. Broadband Investment Continued Upswing in 2018* (July 31, 2019).....25

Report of the Advisory Committee on Market Information: A Blueprint for Responsible Change, at § VI1D.330

Report, FCC (Jan. 19, 2021), bit.ly/3cYNqhh25

Statement of Chairman Pai on Increased Broadband Investment for Second Year in a Row (June 10, 2019), bit.ly/3ketyIp.....26

Stephen G. Breyer, *Analyzing Regulatory Failure: Mismatches, Less Restrictive Alternatives, and Reforms*, 92 Harv. L. Rev. 547, 565 (1979)30

Telecommunications Industry Association, *Comments on Restoring Internet Freedom* (Apr. 20, 2020), bit.ly/31AsCWD25

Tyler Cooper and Jason Shevik, *Broadband Pricing Changes: 2016 to 2022*, BROADBAND NOW (Feb. 7, 2022), [https://broadbandnow.com/internet/ broadband-pricing-changes](https://broadbandnow.com/internet/broadband-pricing-changes)26
